

No. 22-450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY SHIELDS, SR.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

PETER J. MCGINLEY
BRIAN A. KULP
CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Since <i>Crawford</i> , Lower Courts Continue To Depart From The Original Understanding Of The Confrontation Clause.....	3
A. The Framers Adopted The Confrontation Clause To Enshrine A Fundamental Trial Right Of Criminal Defendants	6
B. Exceptions To The Right To Cross-Examine One’s Accusers At Trial And Before The Jury Were Strictly Limited	10
C. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With The Original Understanding Of The Confrontation Clause.....	14
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari And Confirm That The Theoretical Opportunity For Cross- Examination At A Preliminary Hearing Will Seldom Satisfy The Confrontation Clause	18
A. Although Prior Cross-Examination May Justify An Exception To The Trial Right Of Confrontation, That Exception Should Be Narrow	18

B. Cross-Examination At A Preliminary Hearing Will Only Rarely Satisfy The Confrontation Clause.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	6, 16, 21
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	5
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	8, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 777 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 2015)	22
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2, 4, 5, 7-13, 15, 18-20, 24
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	5
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	15
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	15
<i>Finn v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Va. (5 Rand.) 701 (1827)	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	7
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 14
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	3, 5

<i>House v. Balkcom</i> , 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	14, 19
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791).....	8
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696).....	8
<i>King v. Venters</i> , 595 S.W.2d 714 (Ky. 1980)	6
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	8
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	4, 9, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	2, 6, 14
<i>Shields v. Commonwealth</i> , 647 S.W.3d 144 (Ky. 2022)	6, 20, 23

<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 1 Tenn. (1 Overt.) 229 (1807)	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 64 N.C. 74 (1870)	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	5
Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	3, 10
Delaware Declaration of Rights § 14 (1776).....	9
Maryland Declaration of Rights § XIX (1776).....	9
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights § XII (1780).....	9
New Hampshire Bill of Rights § XV (1783).....	9
North Carolina Declaration of Rights § VII (1776).....	9
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights § IX (1776).....	9
Vermont Declaration of Rights Ch. I, § X (1777).....	9
Virginia Declaration of Rights § 8 (1776).....	9
Va. Code § 19.2-243	22

Other Authorities

Laura Berend, <i>Less Reliable Preliminary Hearings and Plea Bargains in Criminal Cases in California: Discovery Before and After Proposition 115</i> , 48 AM. U. L. REV. 465 (1998).....	23
1 J. BISHOP, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1872).....	8
3 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768).....	7, 14
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Prosecution Without Representation</i> , 59 BUFF. L. REV. 333 (2011)	23
THOMAS M. COOLEY, CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (6th ed. 1890).....	10
Essay of Brutus XIV (Mar. 6, 1788), reprinted in 1 BERNARD SCHWARTZ, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971).....	9, 12, 16
M. HALE, HISTORY AND ANALYSIS OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND (4th ed. 1792).....	7
WILLIAM HENING, THE NEW VIRGINIA JUSTICE (Richmond, Nicolson 1795).....	13
Frank R. Herrmann & Brownlow M. Speer, <i>Facing the Accuser: Ancient and Medieval Precursors of the Confrontation Clause</i> , 34 VA. J. INT'L L. 481 (1994).....	7
Daniel Huff, <i>Confronting Crawford</i> , 85 NEB. L. REV. 417 (2006).....	15, 17

Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>The Origins of the Confrontation Clause: An Alternative History</i> , 27 RUTGERS L.J. 77 (1995)	13
Robert Kry, <i>Confrontation Under the Marian Statutes: A Response to Professor Davies</i> , 72 BROOK. L. REV. 493 (2007).....	13, 16
Robert Kry, <i>Forfeiture and Cross-Examination</i> , 13 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 577 (2009).....	12
Letter IV from the Federal Farmer to The Republican (Oct. 12, 1787), reprinted in THE ESSENTIAL DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION (Robert J. Allison & Bernard Bailyn eds., 2018).....	9, 16
2 ROBERT JOSEPH POTHIER, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF OBLIGATIONS, OR CONTRACTS (William David Evans trans., 1806).....	12, 16
2 EDMUND POWELL, THE PRACTICE OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1856)	13
Jenny Roberts, <i>Too Little, Too Late: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, the Duty to Investigation, and Pretrial Discovery in Criminal Cases</i> , 31 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1097 (2004).....	22, 23
2 THOMAS STARKIE, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1826).....	13
1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	8

2 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE (Little, Brown & Co. 1904).....	4
5 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE (J. Chadbourn rev. 1974).....	7
